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CAUTIONARY STATEMENT CONCERNING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A of the
Securities Act of 1933, as amended, Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the Private
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, as amended. We also may provide oral or written forward-looking
statements in other materials we release to the public. The words “anticipates,” “believes,” “estimates,” “expects,
“intends,” and similar expressions are intended to identify these forward-looking statements but are not the exclusive
means of identifying them. These forward-looking statements reflect the current views of our management; however,
various risks, uncertainties and contingencies, including the risks identified in Item 1A, “Risk Factors,” in Part I of our
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011, and those set forth from time to time in our
filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, could cause our actual results, performance or achievements to
differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, these statements, including the success or failure of our
efforts to implement our business strategy.

LN LT

plan

We assume no obligation to update publicly any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information,
future events or otherwise, except as required by securities laws. In light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions,
the forward-looking events discussed in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q might not occur.
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For further information regarding these and other factors, risks and uncertainties affecting us, we refer you to the risk
factors set forth in Item 1A, “Risk Factors”, in Part I of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2011.
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PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ITEM 1. Financial Statements
Newpark Resources, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Unaudited)

June 30,

(In thousands, except share data) 2012
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $28,832
Receivables, net 333,976
Inventories 174,820
Deferred tax asset 13,211
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 12,427
Total current assets 563,266
Property, plant and equipment, net 247,856
Goodwill 75,166
Other intangible assets, net 19,077
Other assets 10,217
Total assets $915,582
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Short-term debt $792
Accounts payable 84,161
Accrued liabilities 28,327
Total current liabilities 113,280
Long-term debt, less current portion 238,843
Deferred tax liability 47,034
Other noncurrent liabilities 13,906
Total liabilities 413,063
Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized and 95,496,604
and 94,497,526 shares issued, respectively 955
Paid-in capital 480,414
Accumulated other comprehensive income (3,133
Retained earnings 65,080
Treasury stock, at cost; 6,407,673 and 2,803,987 shares, respectively (40,797
Total stockholders’ equity 502,519
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $915,582

December 31,
2011

$25,247
328,590
175,929
13,224
10,828
553,818

231,055
71,970
20,850
9,144
$886,837

$2,232
97,168
47,443
146,843

189,876
46,844
5,428
388,991

945
477,204
789
34,983
(16,075
497,846
$886,837
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See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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Newpark Resources, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues

Cost of revenues

Selling, general and administrative expenses
Other operating income, net

Operating income

Foreign currency exchange loss (gain)
Interest expense, net

Income from operations before income taxes
Provision for income taxes

Net income

Income per common share -basic:
Income per common share -diluted:

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three Months Ended June
30,
2012 2011
$245,756 $230,822
201,534 178,911
19,944 21,150
4717 ) (835
24,755 31,596
461 (468
2,553 2,100
21,741 29,964
7,278 10,684
$14,463 $19,280
$0.16 $0.21
$0.15 $0.19

)

Six Months Ended June
30,
2012 2011
$508,092 $433,473
416,436 337,913
41,257 36,968
(491 ) (952
50,890 59,544
231 (145
4921 4,357
45,738 55,332
15,641 20,198
$30,097 $35,134
$0.34 $0.39
$0.31 $0.35

)
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Newpark Resources, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
(In thousands) 2012 2011 2012 2011
Net income $ 14,463 $ 19,280 $ 30,097 $ 35,134
Foreign currency translation adjustments (7,917 ) 1,903 (3,922 ) 7,001
Comprehensive income $ 6,546 $ 21,183 $ 26,175 $ 42,135

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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Newpark Resources, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30,
(In thousands) 2012 2011
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $30,097 $35,134
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operations:
Depreciation and amortization 15,808 13,575
Stock-based compensation expense 3,003 2,065
Provision for deferred income taxes 178 9,997
Net provision for doubtful accounts 1,073 699
Loss (gain) on sale of assets 104 (117
Change in assets and liabilities:
Increase in receivables (10,793 ) (32,334
Increase in inventories (870 ) (1,981
Increase in other assets (2,826 ) (5,729
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable (8,705 ) 5,091
Decrease in accrued liabilities and other (11,247 ) (5,273
Net cash provided by operating activities 15,822 21,127
Cash flows from investing activities:
Capital expenditures (26,315 ) (16,842
Business acquisition, net of cash acquired - (25,601
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 371 280
Net cash used in investing activities (25,944 ) (42,163
Cash flows from financing activities:
Borrowings on lines of credit 173,846 2,256
Payments on lines of credit (126,233 ) (2,629
Proceeds from employee stock plans 468 1,543
Purchase of treasury stock (24,825 ) (598
Post-closing payment for business acquisition (11,892 ) -
Other financing activities (53 ) (22
Net cash provided by financing activities 11,311 550
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 2,396 1,780
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 3,585 (18,706
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 25,247 83,010
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $28,832 $64,304
Cash paid for:
Income taxes (net of refunds) $5,836 $11,380

Interest $4,106 $3.602
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See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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NEWPARK RESOURCES, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Newpark Resources, Inc. and our
wholly-owned subsidiaries, which we refer to as “we,” “our” or “us,” have been prepared in accordance with Rule 10-01 of
Regulation S-X for interim financial statements required to be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission
(“SEC”), and do not include all information and footnotes required by the accounting principles generally accepted in

the United States (“U.S. GAAP”) for complete financial statements. These unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in our
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011. Our fiscal year end is December 31, our second
quarter represents the three month period ended June 30 and our first half represents the six month period ending June

30. The results of operations for the second quarter and first half of 2012 are not necessarily indicative of the results to

be expected for the entire year. Unless otherwise stated, all currency amounts are stated in U.S. dollars.

In the opinion of management, the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements reflect all
adjustments necessary to present fairly our financial position as of June 30, 2012, the results of our operations for the
second quarter and first half of 2012 and 2011, and our cash flows for the first half of 2012 and 2011. All adjustments
are of a normal recurring nature. Our balance sheet at December 31, 2011 is derived from the audited consolidated
financial statements at that date.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities
at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting
period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. For further information, see Note 1 in our Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011.

New Accounting Standards

Each reporting period we consider all newly issued but not yet adopted accounting and reporting guidance applicable
to our operations and the preparation of our consolidated financial statements. We do not believe that any issued
accounting and reporting guidance we have not yet adopted will have a material impact on our financial statements at
the time they may be adopted.

11
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Note 2 — Earnings per Share

The following table presents the reconciliation of the numerator and denominator for calculating earnings per share:

Second Quarter First Half
(In thousands, except per share data) 2012 2011 2012 2011
Basic EPS:
Net income $ 14,463 $ 19,280 $ 30,097 $ 35134
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding 88,600 89,791 89,536 89,707
Basic income per common share $ 0.16 $ 021 $ 034 $ 039
Diluted EPS:
Net income $ 14,463 $ 19,280 $ 30,097 $ 35,134
Assumed conversions of Senior Notes 1,283 1,241 2,539 2,438
Adjusted net income $ 15,746 $ 20,521 $ 32,636 $ 37,572
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding-basic 88,600 89,791 89,536 89,707
Add: Dilutive effect of stock options and
restricted stock awards 457 1,061 561 739
Dilutive effect of Senior Notes 15,682 15,682 15,682 15,682
Diluted weighted average number of
common shares outstanding 104,739 106,534 105,779 106,128
Diluted income per common share $ 0.15 $ 0.19 $ 031 $ 035
Stock options and warrants excluded from
calculation of diluted earnings per share
because anti-dilutive for the period 2,440 2,536 2,123 3,731

Weighted average dilutive stock options and restricted stock outstanding totaled approximately 2.9 million and 4.2
million shares for the second quarter of 2012 and 2011, respectively, and 2.9 million and 3.2 million for the first half
of 2012 and 2011, respectively. The resulting net effect of stock options and restricted stock were used in calculating
diluted earnings per share for the period.

Note 3 — Stock-Based Compensation

During the second quarter of 2012, the Compensation Committee of our Board of Directors approved equity-based
compensation to executive officers and other key employees. These awards included a grant of 871,181 time-vesting
shares of stock, which vest equally over a three-year period. The fair value on the date of grant for these awards was
$5.57 per share. Non-employee directors received shares of restricted stock totaling 117,115 shares, which will vest
in full on the first anniversary of the grant date.

12
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Additionally, 1,438,158 stock options were granted to executive officers and other key employees at an exercise price
of $5.57, which provides for equal vesting over a three-year period with a term of ten years. The estimated fair value
of the stock options on the grant date using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model was $2.89. The assumptions used
in the Black-Scholes model included a risk free interest rate of 0.68%, expected life of 5.22 years and expected
volatility of 60.3%.

13
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Note 4 — Treasury Stock

In February 2012, our Board of Directors approved a share repurchase program that authorized the repurchase of up to
$50.0 million of our outstanding shares of common stock. As of June 30, 2012, we had repurchased 3,530,509 shares
for an aggregate price of approximately $6.89 million. All of the shares repurchased are held as treasury stock. We
record treasury stock purchases under the cost method whereby the entire cost of the acquired stock is recorded as
treasury stock. Repurchases may be suspended at any time.

Note 5 — Acquisition

In April 2011, we completed the acquisition of the drilling fluids and engineering services business from Rheochem
PLC, a publicly-traded Australian-based oil and gas company. The acquired business provides drilling fluids and
related engineering services to the oil and gas exploration and geothermal industries with operations in Australia, New
Zealand and India. Total cash paid in 2011 was AUD$27.2 million ($28.8 million), including post-closing payments
of AUD$0.8 million ($0.8 million) based on a true-up of the final working capital conveyed at closing and AUD$2.0
million ($2.1 million) related to a six month earn-out provision in the agreement. During the second quarter of 2012,
the final payment was made which totaled AUD$11.9 million ($11.9 million), reflecting additional consideration
required based on financial results of the acquired business over a one year earn-out period ended February 2012.

The transaction has been accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting and accordingly, assets acquired
and liabilities assumed were recorded at their fair values as of the acquisition date. The excess of the total
consideration, including projected additional consideration, was recorded as goodwill and includes the value of the
access to markets in Asia Pacific and an assembled workforce.

The following table summarizes the amounts recognized for assets acquired and liabilities assumed, as of the April
2011 acquisition date.

(In thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $315
Receivables, net 3,316
Inventories 7,166
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 773
Property, plant and equipment, net 9,465
Goodwill 13,842
Customer relationships (11 year life) 10,492
Tradename (5 year life) 700
Other assets 510
Total assets acquired $46,579
Accounts payable $717
Accrued liabilities 16,243
Deferred tax liability 3,432
Other noncurrent liabilities 271
Total liabilities assumed $20,663
Total cash conveyed at closing $25,916

14
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The accrued liabilities at the date of acquisition in the table above includes $14.8 million reflecting the post-closing
payments to the seller under the terms of the agreement, including $2.9 million that was paid during the third quarter
of 2011 and the final payment of $11.9 million paid in the second quarter of 2012.

15
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Proforma results of operation for the acquired business have not been presented as the effect of this acquisition is not
material to our consolidated financial statements.

Note 6 — Receivables and Inventories

Receivables - Receivables consist of the following:

June 30, December 31,
(In thousands) 2012 2011
Gross trade receivables $ 324,800 $ 306,791
Allowance for doubtful accounts (3,819 ) (3,161 )
Net trade receivables 320,981 303,630
Other receivables 12,995 24,960
Total receivables, net $ 333,976 $ 328,590

Inventories - Our inventories include $173.1 million and $174.7 million of raw materials and components for our
drilling fluids systems at June 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011, respectively. The remaining balance consists
primarily of composite mat finished goods.

Note 7 — Financing Arrangements and Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Our financing arrangements include $172.5 million of unsecured convertible senior notes (“Senior Notes”) and a $125.0
million revolving credit facility, of which $66.0 million was outstanding at June 30, 2012. The Senior Notes bear
interest at a rate of 4.0% per year, payable semi-annually in arrears on April 1 and October 1 of each year, beginning
April 1, 2011. Holders may convert the Senior Notes at their option at any time prior to the close of business on the
business day immediately preceding the October 1, 2017 maturity date. The conversion rate is initially 90.8893 shares
of our common stock per $1,000 principal amount of Senior Notes (equivalent to an initial conversion price of $11.00
per share of common stock), subject to adjustment in certain circumstances. Upon conversion, the Senior Notes will
be settled in shares of our common stock. We may not redeem the Senior Notes prior to their maturity date.

Our financial instruments include cash and cash equivalents, receivables, payables and debt. We believe the carrying
values of these instruments, with the exception of our Senior Notes, approximated their fair values at June 30, 2012
and December 31, 2011. The estimated fair value of our Senior Notes is $158.6 million at June 30, 2012 and $195.8
million at December 31, 2011, based on Level 2 inputs including quoted market prices at these respective dates.

Note 8 — Commitments and Contingencies

In the ordinary course of conducting our business, we become involved in litigation and other claims from private
party actions, as well as judicial and administrative proceedings involving governmental authorities at the federal,
state and local levels. In the opinion of management, any liability in these matters should not have a material effect on
our consolidated financial statements.

16
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Note 9 — Segment Data

Summarized operating results for our reportable segments is shown in the following table (net of inter-segment

transfers):

Second Quarter
(In thousands) 2012 2011
Revenues
Fluids Systems & Engineering $202,388 $191,205
Mats & Integrated Services 30,071 27,793
Environmental Services 13,297 11,824
Total Revenues $245,756 $230,822
Operating Income (loss)
Fluids Systems & Engineering $13,480 $20,792
Mats & Integrated Services 13,075 14,730
Environmental Services 3,514 2,980
Corporate Office (5,314 ) (6,906
Operating Income $24.755 $31,596
10

First Half
2012 2011
$420,884 $361,672
60,604 50,856
26,604 20,945
$508,092 $433,473
$27,475 $39,991
27,414 26,514
7,089 4,600
) (11,088 ) (11,561 )
$50,890 $59,544
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ITEM 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion of our financial condition, results of operations, liquidity and capital resources should be
read together with our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and notes to unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements contained in this report as well as our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2011. Our second quarter represents the three month period ended June 30 and our first half
represents the six month period ending June 30. Unless otherwise stated, all currency amounts are stated in U.S.
dollars.

Overview

We are a diversified oil and gas industry supplier providing products and services primarily to the oil and gas
exploration (“E&P”) industry. We operate our business through three reportable segments: Fluids Systems and
Engineering, Mats and Integrated Services and Environmental Services. Our Fluids Systems and Engineering
segment, which generated 83% of consolidated revenues in the first half of 2012, provides customized drilling fluids
solutions to E&P customers globally, operating through four geographic regions: North America; Europe, the Middle
East and Africa (“EMEA”); Latin America; and following our April 2011 acquisition (as described below), Asia Pacific.

Our Mats and Integrated Services segment, which generated 12% of consolidated revenues in the first half of 2012,
provides composite mat rentals, well site construction and related well site services to E&P customers in the U.S. We
also sell composite mats to E&P customers outside of the U.S., and to domestic customers outside of the oil and gas
industry. Our Environmental Services segment, which generated 5% of consolidated revenues in the first half of
2012, processes and disposes of waste generated by E&P customers along the U.S. Gulf Coast. While we continue to
expand our operations globally, particularly in our Fluids Systems and Engineering segment, our North American
operations generated 78% of consolidated revenues in the first half of 2012.

In North America we have continued the roll-out of Evolution®, our high performance water-based drilling fluid
system launched in 2010, which we believe provides superior performance and environmental benefits to our
customers, as compared to traditional fluids systems used in the industry. After the initial introduction into the
Haynesville shale during 2010, the system is now being used by customers in several major North American drilling
basins. Revenues from wells using the Evolution system were approximately $50 million in the first half of 2012.

In April 2011, we completed the acquisition of the drilling fluids and engineering services business from Rheochem
PLC, a publicly-traded Australian-based oil and gas company. The acquired business provides drilling fluids and
related engineering services with operations in Australia, New Zealand and India. Total cash paid in 2011 was
AUDS$27.2 million ($28.8 million), including post-closing payments of AUD$0.8 million ($0.8 million) based on a
true-up of the final working capital conveyed at closing and AUD$2.0 million ($2.1 million) related to a six month
earn-out provision in the agreement. During the second quarter of 2012, the final payment was made which totaled
AUDS$11.9 million ($11.9 million), reflecting additional consideration required based on financial results of the
acquired business over a one year earn-out period ended February 2012.

Our operating results depend, to a large extent, on oil and gas drilling activity levels in the markets we serve, as well
as the depth of drilling, which governs the revenue potential of each well. The drilling activity in turn, depends on oil
and gas commodity pricing, inventory levels and demand, and more recently, regulatory actions such as those
affecting operations in the Gulf of Mexico.

11
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Rig count data is the most widely accepted indicator of drilling activity. Average North American rig count data for
the second quarter and first half of 2012, as compared to the second quarter and first half of 2011 is as follows:

Second Quarter 2012 vs 2011
2012 2011 Count %
U.S. Rig Count 1,970 1,826 144 8 %
Canadian Rig Count 177 187 (10 ) 5 %)
North America 2,147 2,013 134 7 %
First Half 2012 vs 2011
2012 2011 Count %
U.S. Rig Count 1,980 1,774 206 12 %
Canadian Rig Count 380 379 1 0 %
North America 2,360 2,153 207 10 %

Source: Baker Hughes Incorporated

While the average total U.S. rig count has increased by 8% from the second quarter of 2011 to the second quarter of
2012, there has been a significant regional shift in activity over this period. This shift from dry gas drilling to oil and
liquid-rich drilling resulted in a significant decline in several key dry gas basins, including the Haynesville shale (East
Texas), Barnett (East Texas) and areas in the Rockies, which was more than offset by increases in oil and liquid-rich
basins, including the Bakken (North Dakota), Eagle Ford (South Texas), Mississippian Lime (mid-continent) and
Permian Basin (West Texas). During periods of transition such as the first half of 2012, operating expenses within our
U.S. business units were elevated, as we re-deployed personnel and assets among regions and modify our regional
business unit infrastructures to meet the changing activity levels.

12
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Second Quarter of 2012 Compared to Second Quarter of 2011

Consolidated Results of Operations

Summarized results of operations for the second quarter of 2012 compared to the second quarter of 2011 are as
follows:

Second Quarter 2012 vs 2011
(In thousands) 2012 2011 $ %
Revenues $ 245,756 $ 230,822 $ 14,934 6 %
Cost of revenues 201,534 178,911 22,623 13 %
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 19,944 21,150 (1,206 ) (6 %)
Other operating income, net @77 ) (835 ) 358 (43 %)
Operating income 24,755 31,596 (6,841 ) (22 %)
Foreign currency exchange loss (gain) 461 (468 ) 929 (199 %)
Interest expense, net 2,553 2,100 453 22 %
Income from operations before income
taxes 21,741 29,964 (8,223 ) (27 %)
Provision for income taxes 7,278 10,684 (3,406 ) (32 %)
Net income $ 14,463 $ 19280 $ (4,817 ) (25 %)

Revenues

Revenues increased 6% to $245.8 million in the second quarter of 2012, compared to $230.8 million in the second
quarter of 2011. This $14.9 million improvement includes a $12.4 million (7%) increase in revenues in North
America, largely driven by the 7% improvement in the North America rig count. Revenues from our international
operations increased by $2.6 million (5%). Additional information regarding the change in revenues is provided
within the operating segment results below.

Cost of revenues

Cost of revenues increased 13% to $201.5 million in the second quarter of 2012, as compared to $178.9 million in the
second quarter of 2011. The increase is primarily driven by the 6% increase in revenues, along with elevated operating
expenses driven by the shift in activity from dry gas to liquid rich regions in the U.S. Additional information

regarding the change in cost of revenues is provided within the operating segment results below.

Selling, general and administrative expenses

20
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Selling, general and administrative expenses decreased $1.2 million to $19.9 million in the second quarter of 2012
from $21.2 million in the second quarter of 2011, primarily due to lower performance-based employee incentive
compensation.

Foreign currency exchange
Foreign currency exchange was a $0.5 million loss in the second quarter of 2012, compared to a $0.5 million gain in

the second quarter of 2011, and primarily reflects the impact of currency translations on assets and liabilities held in
our foreign operations that are denominated in currencies other than functional currencies.

13
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Interest expense, net

Interest expense totaled $2.6 million for the second quarter of 2012 compared to $2.1 million for the second quarter of
2011. The increase is primarily attributable to the increased borrowings in the second quarter of 2012, as compared to
the second quarter of 2011.

Provision for income taxes

The provision for income taxes for the second quarter of 2012 was $7.3 million, reflecting an effective tax rate of
33.5%, compared to $10.7 million in the second quarter of 2011 with an effective tax rate of 35.7%. The $3.4 million
reduction is primarily attributable to the decrease in pretax income.

Operating Segment Results

Summarized financial information for our reportable segments is shown in the following table (net of inter-segment
transfers):

Second Quarter 2012 vs 2011
(In thousands) 2012 2011 $ %
Revenues
Fluids systems and engineering $202,388 $191,205 $11,183 6 %
Mats and integrated services 30,071 27,793 2,278 8 %
Environmental services 13,297 11,824 1,473 12 %
Total revenues $245,756 $230,822 $14,934 6 %
Operating income (loss)
Fluids systems and engineering $13,480 $20,792 $(7,312 )
Mats and integrated services 13,075 14,730 (1,655 )
Environmental services 3,514 2,980 534
Corporate office 6,314 ) (6,906 ) 1,592
Operating income $24,755 $31,596 $(6,841 )
Segment operating margin
Fluids systems and engineering 6.7 % 10.9 %
Mats and integrated services 43.5 % 53.0 %
Environmental services 26.4 % 25.2 %
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Fluids Systems and Engineering
Revenues

Total revenues for this segment consisted of the following:

Second Quarter 2012 vs 2011

(In thousands) 2012 2011 $ %

United States $ 142,486 $ 137,147 $ 5,339 4 %
Canada 7,231 3,653 3,578 98 %
Total North America 149,717 140,800 8,917 6 %
EMEA 25,304 26,202 (898 ) A3 %)
Latin America 18,153 17,609 544 3 %
Asia Pacific 9,214 6,594 2,620 40 %
Total $ 202,388 $ 191,205 $ 11,183 6 %

North American revenues increased 6% to $149.7 million in the second quarter of 2012, as compared to $140.8
million in the second quarter of 2011, largely attributable to the 7% increase in the North American rig count, along
with share gains in several regions. The growth in several North American basins was partially offset by an $8.7
million decline in our completion services and equipment rental revenues in the mid-continent region, which was
primarily attributable to increased competition arising from the shift of competitors’ equipment and personnel from dry
gas areas to this mid-continent area.

Internationally, revenues were up 5% to $52.7 million in the second quarter of 2012, as compared to $50.4 million in
second quarter 2011. This increase is primarily attributable to the full period impact of the Asia Pacific business unit,
which was acquired during the second quarter of 2011.

Operating Income

Operating income for this segment was $13.5 million, reflecting an operating margin of 6.7% in the second quarter of
2012, compared to $20.8 million and a 10.9% operating margin in the second quarter of 2011. Of t